

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

shall appoint, and the net income or profit thereof shall be divided CHAP. 566. among the persons making such deposits, their executors, admin- Profits, &c. istrators or assigns, in just proportion.

SECT. 3. And N. A. Farwell, named herein, is authorized to Organization. call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days written notice to each of the other corporators, of the time and place of such meeting, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect by ballot any person or persons as members thereof; may choose such officers as to them Officers. may seem proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue in office one year, and until others are chosen and. qualified in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also Official bonds. give bonds satisfactory to such corporation for the faithful discharge of his duties; provided however, that the offices of treasurer Proviso. and secretary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

SECT. 4. All deeds of conveyance, covenants, and grants, made Conveyance, in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid and effectual to convey real or personal property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 5. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of Meetings. May, and at that meeting, and all other meetings, it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation, and said corporation may provide in what manner their meetings shall be notified and called.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1868.

Chapter 566.

An act to incorporate the Kennebee Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathan Foster, Calvin Spaulding, E. K. Butler, James Corporators. W. North, S. L. Boardman, Russell Eaton, E. A. Nason and Samuel Titcomb, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Kennebec Horticultural Name, powers, Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

&o.

åe.

Снар. 567.

Capital and purpose.

Organization.

SECT. 2. Said society may take and hold property, real and personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of horticulture and the arts connected therewith.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said society may be called by any two of the persons named in this act, by causing a notice thereof to be published in any newspaper printed in the city of Augusta, at least seven days prior to the time of said meeting.

Approved February 22, 1868.

Chapter 567.

An act to incorporate the Franklin County Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Robert Goodenow, Joseph W. Fairbanks, Stillman Tarbox, Daniel V. B. Ormsby, Samuel Belcher, Hannibal Belcher, Simeon H. Lowell and Reuben Cutler of Farmington, Charles J. Talbot of Wilton, Jeremy W. Porter of Strong, Daniel Howes of New Sharon, and Seward Dill of Phillips, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Franklin County Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, have and use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the state; and said corporation shall be established in the town of Farmington, with the right to exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may receive from any person or persons any deposit or deposits of money, and may use the same for the purposes hereinafter provided.

SECT. 3. All deposits of money received by said corporation shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation, and the net income or profits thereof shall be by them divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall appoint.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called at such time and place as may be directed by the three first named corporators in this act, by giving notice thereof in the Farmington Chronicle, at least ten days previous thereto, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect

Corporators.

Name, powers, &c.

Location.

Deposits.

Profits, &c.

Organization.